set out in the paragraph headed “Offer Shares to be acquired” above) for every Offer Share in

respect of which that Qualifying Shareholder validly accepts the Partial Offer and which is

taken up by the Offeror under the Partial Offer (less any seller’s ad valorem stamp duty arising

therefrom).

Settlement of the consideration payable by the Offeror in respect of acceptance of the

Partial Offer will be made as soon as possible but in any event no later than 7 business days

(as defined in the Takeovers Code) after the Final Closing Date.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AND EFFECT OF THE
PARTIAL OFFER

The shareholding structure of the Company, as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately upon completion of the Partial Offer, assuming that the Qualifying Shareholders

have in aggregate validly tendered 660,602,843 Shares in proportion to the number of Shares

held by each of them over the Shares held by all of them, and that there are no other changes

to the issued share capital of the Company or shareholdings held by all parties, is set out below:

Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
closing of the Partial Offer

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Offeror 704,643,034 16.00 1,365,245,877 31.00
Mr. Zhang1 and Best Growth 748,902,047 17.00 748,902,047 17.00
Ms. Cheung2 144,011,420 3.27 144,011,420 3.27
Ms. Xiao3 19,516,000 0.44 19,516,000 0.44
Sub-total of Offeror, Mr.

Zhang, Best Growth, Ms.
Cheung and Ms. Xiao 1,617,072,501 36.72 2,277,675,344 51.72

The Swatch Group (Hong

Kong) Limited4 437,800,000 9.94 334,026,236 7.58
Sub-total of Offeror and

parties acting in concert
with it6 2,054,872,501 46.66 2,611,701,580 59.30

– 8 –

Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
closing of the Partial Offer

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Directors
Mr. Huang Yonghua5 56,172,800 1.28 42,857,901 0.97
Mr. Lee Shu Chung, Stan5 5,920,000 0.13 4,516,755 0.10
Sub-total of Directors

(excluding Mr. Zhang)6 62,092,800 1.41 47,374,656 1.07
Other Shareholders 2,287,053,658 51.93 1,744,942,723 39.62
Public Shareholders6 2,744,369,658 62.32 2,098,484,959 47.65
Sub-total of Qualifying

Shareholders 2,786,946,458 63.28 2,126,343,615 48.28
Sub-total of Independent

Shareholders4 2,349,146,458 53.34 1,792,317,379 40.70
Total 4,404,018,959 100.00 4,404,018,959 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Zhang is the father of Mr. Cheung, the latter being the ultimate beneficial owner of 100% share
capital in the Offeror. Accordingly, Mr. Zhang is presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror in
relation to the Company in accordance with Classes (1) and (8) of the definition of “acting in concert”
under the Takeovers Code. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Zhang directly holds 91,723,600
Shares (representing approximately 2.08% of the total issued share capital of the Company) and
indirectly holds 657,178,447 Shares (representing approximately 14.92% of the total issued share